Supreme Court of California
Results from the petition conference of 12/17/2025

The following list reflects cases on which the court acted at the most recent conference. Set out first are those on which the court (1) acted concerning
a petition for rehearing and/or a request for modification of opinion (or elected to modify on its own motion); (2) acted on a petition for transfer; (3)
granted a petition for review or a request to answer a question of state law; (4) issued an order to show cause or alternative writ in an original writ
matter; (5) acted on a motion for publication or depublication (or elected to do so on its own motion); (6) dismissed a matter that had been “held” in
light of a final “lead” case; (7) transferred for reconsideration a matter that had been held in light of a final lead case; (8) acted on the merits of a
Commission on Judicial Performance disciplinary matter; (9) acted on a State Bar disciplinary matter; (10) referred to the State Bar a public
accusation against any attorney; (11) acted on a clemency matter; and (12) acted on any matter as to which a dissenting justice wishes to be noted.
After reporting the disposition of these matters, all matters that were denied by the court are listed in alphabetical order.

Notes: The “Results” column below shows only abbreviated descriptions of action taken. For the full and official result, review the matter on
Supreme Court’s docket through the Appellate Courts Information page. Any person or entity also may register for a Supreme Court E-mail
notification to receive prompt email alerts about any official action in any individual matter that is pending before the court.

Title Case # CA# Action Type Result
FLOWERS, PEOPLE v. S293388 B312522 Petition for Review Granted; issues limited
OROZCO, PEOPLE v. S293587 B329413 Petition for Review Granted; issues limited
BRANNIGAN, PEOPLE v. S293949 C102226 Petition for Review Granted and Held
GALARSA v. DOLGEN CALIFORNIA S293545 F089004 Petition for Review Granted and Held
JUAREZ, PEOPLE v. S293921 B335309 Petition for Review Granted and Held
GUZMAN (JOSE ABRAHAM) ON H.C. S285343 Habeas Corpus petition OSC - Superior Court
JENNINGS v. S.C. (PEOPLE) S288808 Mandate/Prohibition petition OSC - Superior Court
MARTINEZ (ISAAC) ON H.C. S289303 Habeas Corpus petition OSC - Superior Court
BENNETT, PEOPLE v. S288766 F087700 Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 5 Transferred after hold
BUSTAMANTE, PEOPLE v. S289973 B334404 Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 2/1 Transferred after hold
DISMUKE, PEOPLE v. S290515 F087359 Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 5 Transferred after hold
GARCIA, PEOPLE v. S287993 C098282 Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 3 Transferred after hold
GRIMES, PEOPLE v. S291987 B336757 Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 2/4 Transferred after hold
KIMBLE, PEOPLE v. S284259 C097389 Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 3 Transferred after hold
LONDON, PEOPLE v. S288412 C099987 Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 3 Transferred after hold
LONG, PEOPLE v. S287742 F087388 Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 5 Transferred after hold
MARTIN, PEOPLE v. S286132 B327394 Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 2/2 Transferred after hold

MORENO, PEOPLE v. S287280 B333875 Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 2/1 Transferred after hold


http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/search.cfm?dist=0
http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/email.cfm?dist=0
http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/email.cfm?dist=0
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Title
PANTOJA, PEOPLE v.

S.C. (WILLIAMS), PEOPLE v.

SANDERS, PEOPLE v.

SANTOS, PEOPLE v.

SNOW, PEOPLE v.

WILSON, PEOPLE v.

YOUNG, PEOPLE v.

JONES (BRYAN MAURICE) ON H.C.

SALAZAR NAVA (MAGDALENO) ON H.C.
BROCKMAN v. KAISER FOUNDATION HOSPITALS

JOHN DOE R.L. v. MERCED CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

MBADIKE-OBIORA v. CENTRAL EAST BAY IPA
MEDICAL GROUP

MENG v. S.C. (BI-RAD LABORATORIES)

MIDELL, PEOPLE v.

ACCUSATION OF EKE
ACCUSATION OF PAWAR

ACEVEDO, PEOPLE v.

ANDRADE (RODOLFO ANTONIO) ON H.C.
ARMENDARIZ, PEOPLE v.

BARRIOS, PEOPLE v.

BOENZI v. CA 1/1 (PEOPLE)

BOENZI v. CA 1/1 (PEOPLE)

Case #
S281228

5286128
5289629
5284341
5285218
S285191
5289644
S217284
5236663
5293928

5293584

S293551

5293698

5293343

5293911
S293839
S293888
S289266
5293659
5293548
5294041
5294072

CA#
F083581

HO051569
B336316
C096979
C098308
F085924
B331830

C101451

F087142

A170218

A174433

A168758

C100490

FO088189
B336225

Action Type
Grant - dismissal/lead case

Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
AA - habeas corpus

AA - habeas corpus

Depublication request

12/17/25

Result
CA 5 Transferred after hold

CA 6 Transferred after hold
CA 2/3 Transferred after hold
CA 3 Transferred after hold
CA 3 Transferred after hold
CA 5 Transferred after hold
CA 2/5 Transferred after hold
Transferred to Superior Court
Dismissed - moot

Denied

Guerrero, C. J., was recused and did not participate.

Petition for Review

Denied

Groban, J., voted to grant the petition.

Petition for Review

Denied

Evans, J., was recused and did not participate.

Petition for Review

Denied

Evans, J., was recused and did not participate.

Petition for Review

Denied

Liu and Evans, JJ., voted to grant the petition.

Accusation against an attorney
Accusation against an attorney
Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Mandate/Prohibition & Stay
Mandate/Prohibition & Stay

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
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Title Case #
BOENZI v. S.C. (PEOPLE) S294063
BONILLA, PEOPLE v. S293923
BRONSHTEYN v. DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER S293935
AFFAIRS

BURKHART, PEOPLE v. S293933
C. (J.), CONSERVATORSHIP OF S293780
CHANDRASHEKAR, PEOPLE v. S293813
CHAPMAN, PEOPLE v. S293908
CHIASSON v. TAICLET S293905
COLLINS, PEOPLE v. S293654
CORNWELL v. CITY OF COMPTON S293614
COXE v. VILK-COXE S294186
CP VI ADMIRALS COVE v. CITY OF ALAMEDA S293394

CRANE BOULEVARD SAFETY COALITION v. S.C. (CITY S293952

OF LOS ANGELES)
CRAVENS, PEOPLE v.
CROSS v. S.C. (PEOPLE)

5293811
5293958

DAVIS v. W.C.A.B. (KAISER HOSPITAL FOUNDATION)  S293529

DE LA CERDA (AUGUSTIN GUY) ON H.C. $292408
DEAKIN v. KAHN $293849
E.M., PEOPLE v. $293916
EMERT v. S.C. (EMERT) $293793
FRIERSON, PEOPLE v. $293942
HARRASSER v. CITY OF SAN BUENAVENTURA $293781
HARTMAN, PEOPLE v. $293920

CA#

B336631
B329890

B344289
C102618
D085241
A171062
A170311
B338049
B339330
G064960
A170689
B349488

D083539

C104134

B341099
HO052183
D087008
B339786
B338833
C099760

Action Type
Mandate/Prohibition & Stay

Petition for Review

Depublication request

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review & Stay
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review & Pub/Depub
Petition for Review & Stay
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Certiorari petition
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

12/17/25

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied (review & stay)
Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied (review & publish)
Denied (review & stay)
Denied

Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
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Title Case # CA# Action Type
HERNANDEZ, PEOPLE v. S293785 B325468 Petition for Review

IN RE J.B. S293752 C102898 Petition for Review

IN RE M.F. S293602 A172662 Petition for Review

IN RE S.C. S293837 B344469 Publication request

IN RE THE MASOUMEH ZIAEE HARSINI TRUST DATED S293526 B339520 Petition for Review
APRIL 27, 2004

ISAMADE, PEOPLE v. S293896 C104904 Petition for Review
JADIDI v. IBARRA S293533 B330697 Petition for Review
JONES (DOMINIQUE) ON H.C. S292407 Habeas Corpus petition
JONES, PEOPLE v. S293917 C101944 Petition for Review
KAK, PEOPLE v. S293685 C099176 Petition for Review
KOSHMAN, PEOPLE v. S293713 C102206 Petition for Review
L.(G)v.L.(X) S293989 C100782 Petition for Review & Stay
LEE v. JP MORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. S293732 B343128 Petition for Review
LENIOR v. PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY S293717 C101263 Petition for Review
LOPEZ (VICTOR MEDINA) ON H.C. S293881 G065895 Petition for Review
LUENGAS, PEOPLE v. S293907 HO051013 Petition for Review
MACK v. MACK S293383 B334513 Petition for Review
MARALAN v. S.C. (PEOPLE) S294083 G066164 Petition for Review & Stay
MARTINEZ, PEOPLE v. S293912 B336100 Petition for Review
MCDANIEL, PEOPLE v. S293740 F086930 Petition for Review
MEYBERG v. CITY OF SANTA CRUZ S293608 H051243 Petition for Review
MILLSAP, PEOPLE v. S293945 B336859 Depublication request
MOHAMED, PEOPLE v. S293661 B337808 Petition for Review
MOORE v. S.C. (PEOPLE) S293970 B349881 Petition for Review

4

12/17/25

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & stay)
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & stay)
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
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Title
MUNOZ (RICHARD) ON H.C.

NASCH CANOGA v. PERRY
NAVARRO, PEOPLE v.
NUNEZ (ISMAEL) ON H.C.
P.(M.A)v. A. (RD.A.)

PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY v. COUNTY OF
RIVERSIDE (DESERT WATER AGENCY)

PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY v. COUNTY OF
VENTURA

PARKER, PEOPLE v.

POWELL v. S.C.

REED, PEOPLE v.

ROBERTSON v. STARBUCKS CORPORATION
RODENIUS v. S.C. (PEOPLE)

RUBIO, PEOPLE v.

SAN FRANCISCO TAXPAYERS ASSOCIATION v.
NEWSOM

S.C. (LALO), PEOPLE v.

SCOTTO, PEOPLE v.

SMITH, PEOPLE v.

SOHAL v. RS FINANCIAL

SOLVEY (STANLEY HOWARD) ON H.C.
SOLVEY (STANLEY HOWARD) ON H.C.
SOLVEY (STANLEY HOWARD) ON H.C.

SOUTHWEST JET FUEL v. CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT
OF TAX AND FEE ADMINISTRATION (CITY OF

Case #
S293878

5293976
5293910
5290346
S293850
S293791

5293805

5293163
5293339
S293964
S293636
S294130
5293880
5293789

S293776
S293875
5293894
5293573
S292380
5293561
5294183
S293381

CA#
A174091

B338751
H050626

E083505

B337518

A172850
A174155
A170269
B320938
E087309
C100808

E085658
B336756
D086135
F089928

F087656

Action Type
Petition for Review

Petition for Review & Stay
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review & Stay
Petition for Review

Mandate/Prohibition petition

Petition for Review & Pub/Depub
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition

Habeas Corpus petition

Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review

12/17/25

Result
Denied

Denied (review & stay)
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied (review & stay)
Denied

Denied (writ & stay)

Denied (review & depublish)
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied



Title
ONTARIO)

STARIJET v. SEJ AIR
STEWART (TRACY L.) ON H.C.
TATE (LIONEL) ON H.C.
TAYLOR, PEOPLE v.

THOMPSON (RAFT LEE) ON H.C.

VELASQUEZ, PEOPLE v.
WILLIAMS, PEOPLE v.
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Case #

5293290
5288616
S291704
S293711
5290993
S293899
5293913

CA#

B344914

A172267

D083414
B331614

Action Type

Publication request
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Result

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

12/17/25



